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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr G Gray

Schemes
:
1)  Direct Line Group Staff Pension & Life Assurance Scheme (Staff Scheme)

2) The Direct Line Group Pension Scheme (1998)

 (1998 Scheme)

Respondents
:
1) The Appointed Trustees of the Staff Scheme 

 (Staff Scheme Trustees)

2)  The Appointed Trustees of the 1998 Scheme

 (1998 Scheme Trustees)

3) Aon Limited (Aon)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Gray complains of: 

1.1 the handling by the Staff Scheme Trustees and Aon of a transfer of benefits into the Staff Scheme; 

1.2 the late supply of information about his leaver options by the Staff Scheme Trustees, the 1998 Trustees and Aon; and

1.3 the way in which the Staff Scheme Trustees and the 1998 Scheme Trustees dealt with his concerns.

2. The First Matter (1.1) concerns acts and omissions which occurred more than three years before the complaint was made to me.  However, Mr Gray states, and I accept, that he knew nothing about those acts and omissions until July 2000.  The application was made within three years of the date on which he ought reasonably to have known about those acts and omissions.  Therefore I have jurisdiction.

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

RELEVANT LEGISLATION

4. Regulation 27A of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Preservation of Benefit) Regulations 1991, SI 1991/167 (1991 Regulations), provide:

(1) The Trustees or managers of any scheme must furnish in writing the information specified in paragraph (2) –

(a) as of course to any person as soon as practicable and, in any event, within 2 months after he or his employer has notified the trustees that his pensionable service has terminated … .

(2) The information referred to in paragraph (1) is information as to the rights and options (if any) available to a member whose pensionable service terminates before he attains normal pension age.

5. Section 10 of The Occupational Pension Scheme (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996 (Disclosure Regulations) (of which the 1991 Regulation form a part), under the heading of “Service of documents by post”, provide:

“(1) Any –

(a) information or documents which these Regulation require the trustees of a scheme to give or furnish;

(b) request for information or for a document to be given or furnished in pursuance of these Regulations; or 

(c) information to be given to the trustees of a scheme in relation to requirements imposed by these Regulations,

may be furnished, made or given by post.

(2)
Any information or document which these Regulations require the trustees of a scheme to give or furnish as of course to a beneficiary or a member who is not employed in relevant employment shall be deemed to have been given or furnished if it was sent to him by post to his last address known to the trustees.”

6. Sections 23(1) and 30(1) of the Trustee Act 1925, provide:

“23(1)
Trustees … may, instead of acting personally, employ and pay an agent … and shall not be responsible for the default of any such agent if employed in good faith.

30(1)
A trustee … shall be answerable and accountable only for his own acts, receipts, neglects, or defaults, and not … for any other loss, unless the same happens through his own wilful default.”

MATERIAL FACTS

Handling of transfer benefits

7. In 1993, Mr Gray took out a personal pension policy (PPP) with the Prudential Assurance Company Limited (Prudential).  Mr Gray joined Direct Line Group Services Limited on 10 March 1996 and he joined the Staff Scheme with effect from 1 October 1997.  He ceased paying contributions to the PPP when he joined the Staff Scheme.

8. Shortly before Mr Gray became eligible to join the Staff Scheme, a bulletin, entitled “Direct Line Benefits Bulletin 97 – Masthead”, was issued to all the employees of Direct Line Group Services Limited in which it was announced that the Staff Scheme was to be closed to new members after 1 October 1997 and to existing members from 31 March 1998, and that the 1998 Scheme, a contracted-in money purchase arrangement with an optional contracting-out facility, would replace the Staff Pension Scheme with effect from 1 April 1998.  

9. Nevertheless, Mr Gray decided that he should transfer the benefits he had accrued under his PPP to the Staff Scheme.  Accordingly, on 24 September 1997, Mr Gray completed a “Transfer Request Form”, which stated:

“I hereby authorise [Aon], administrators of the [Staff Scheme], to contact the Employers and/or Companies referred to below to obtain any information required in connection with a possible transfer of my benefits.”

10. According to the Staff Scheme Trustees and Aon, the procedure for doing this involved two stages.  The first stage was for Mr Gray to authorise Aon to obtain information from Prudential about the PPP.  The second stage was for Mr Gray to fill out forms which authorised the Staff Scheme Trustees or Aon to arrange a transfer of the PPP.

11. The Transfer Request Form was then forwarded to Aon.  Mr Gray states that his employer’s personnel department told him that the transfer would be dealt with by Aon directly, and that he was not to be concerned if he did not hear anything for some time, as a transfer could take a few months to process.  Mr Gray says he was not told that he had to fill in other documents once information was obtained from Prudential.

12. Aon wrote to Prudential by letter dated 3 November 1997 and enclosed the completed Transfer Request Form.  In that letter, Aon informed Prudential that the Staff Scheme was contracted-in and that a transfer could not be accepted in respect of Mr Gray’s Protected Rights benefits.  Aon asked if Prudential could proceed with a transfer in respect of those benefits in excess of the Protected Rights, and enclosed a “Transfer In” questionnaire for Prudential to complete.

13. By letter dated 25 November 1997, Prudential sent Aon the completed questionnaire and a transfer value quotation in respect of Mr Gray’s benefits.  Aon states that it never received Prudential’s letter of 25 November 1997.  According to a letter dated 2 July 2002 written on behalf of Aon, it would have been Aon’s practice in the normal course of events to remind Prudential about the request after a suitable period.  However, Aon accepts that in this case it took no further action as regards Mr Gray’s request for a transfer from Prudential.

14. Therefore no transfer into the Staff Scheme was made and the whole of Mr Gray’s PPP benefits remained with Prudential.  Mr Gray states that he believed that the transfer had taken place.

15. With effect from 1 April 1998, Mr Gray became a member of the 1998 Scheme and, from the same date, the Staff Scheme Trustees decided not to accept any further transfers into the Staff Scheme.  Thus work on any outstanding transfer requests to the Staff Scheme was halted.  Instead, members who had requested transfers into the Staff Scheme were advised to re-apply to the 1998 Scheme Trustees for a transfer into the 1998 Scheme.

16. With effect from 30 November 1998, Mr Gray elected to have the value of his benefits under the Staff Scheme transferred into the 1998 Scheme.

17. Mr Gray discovered from a letter from Prudential dated 29 July 2000 that the transfer of his PPP had not taken place.  He began a number of enquiries to try to establish what had taken place.  He complained to both Aon and Prudential.

18. Aon accepts that Mr Gray was not told to re-apply to the 1998 Scheme Trustees for the transfer of his benefits from his PPP with Prudential and nor was he informed that the transfer had not taken place.  In the words of Aon’s letter dated 7 November 2000, Mr Gray’s transfer request “fell through the net”.

Late supply of information

19. On 31 March 2001, Mr Gray left employment and his pensionable service under the 1998 Scheme ceased.  Aon states that it was informed on 12 June 2001 that Mr Gray had ceased pensionable service.  The 1998 Scheme Trustees accept that this is the date on which they are deemed to have been informed that Mr Gray’s pensionable service had ended.  Mr Gray says that despite leaving the 1998 Scheme, he was not sent his “early leaver options”, ie the information required to be given to a former employee pursuant to Regulation 27A of the 1991 Regulations.  Mr Gray says he telephoned Aon about two months after ceasing pensionable service and was told that his leaver options were “being arranged”.  

20. Aon states that the early leaver options were sent to Mr Gray by letter dated 4 July 2001 (although the letter was actually sent on 12 July 2001).  Mr Gray says that he did not receive that letter; it seems that he doubts that it was sent.

21. On 19 December 2001, the 1998 Scheme Trustees re-issued Mr Gray’s early leaver options but, again, Mr Gray says that this was not received (see also paragraph 28 below).

22. Mr Gray states that he did not finally receive his early leaver options until Aon sent them to him under cover of a letter dated 17 September 2002.

Dealing with Mr Gray’s complaint

23. By letter dated 2 August 2001, Mr Gray activated the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) of the Staff Scheme and the 1998 Scheme in respect of the transfer and his early leaver options.

24. The same people hold appointment as the Staff Scheme Trustees and the 1998 Scheme Trustees.  Although Mr Gray had two complaints against the trustees of two different schemes, he wrote one IDRP letter.  In their responses to Mr Gray’s complaints, the Staff Scheme Trustees and the 1998 Scheme Trustees have acted jointly.  Since Aon was the administrator to both the Staff Scheme and the 1998 Scheme, the trustees of both schemes have also acted on Aon’s behalf in dealing with Mr Gray’s complaints against Aon.

25. Ms S E Mitcheson was appointed as the first stage IDRP adjudicator.  Mr Gray’s complaint of 2 August 2001 was received by her on 25 August 2001.  By letter dated 23 October 2001, Ms Mitcheson gave her decision.  She did not uphold either of Mr Gray’s complaints.  Ms Mitcheson found that the Staff Scheme Trustees had not failed to deal with Mr Gray’s request for a transfer because:

“… a full request for the transfer in had not been made as Aon had not received details of the transfer value from Prudential and accordingly the appropriate forms could not be completed.  I do not find the apparent delay by Aon to chase the request to be inordinate in the circumstances, …”

26. Ms Mitcheson also found that Aon had issued Mr Gray with his early leaver options within one month of being notified that he had ceased employment.

27. By letter dated 28 November 2001, Mr Gray activated the second stage of the IDRP.  He also complained that the first stage IDRP decision was superficial and factually inaccurate.  By letter dated 18 December 2001, the Staff Scheme Trustees and the 1998 Scheme Trustees upheld Ms Mitcheson’s decision, essentially for the reasons given by her, but did not specifically deal with the new complaint about the first stage IDRP decision.

28. In his letter of 28 November 2001, Mr Gray said that he had still not received his early leaver options.  In their letter of 18 December 2001, the 1998 Scheme Trustees said that the early leaver options would be re-sent by recorded delivery.  According to the 1998 Scheme Trustees, the options were sent on 19 December 2001 by recorded delivery (although they have been unable to obtain verification from the Post Office).  Mr Gray says that he did not receive the letter of 19 December 2001.

SUBMISSIONS

Handling of transfer benefits

Mr Gray’s submissions

29. Mr Gray submits that if Prudential’s letter of 25 November 1997 was received by Aon, Aon and/or the Staff Scheme Trustees should have given him a transfer quotation within three months, ie by about late February 1998.  He would therefore have had an opportunity to transfer his benefits into the Staff Scheme before it closed and he would have enjoyed the superior final salary pension benefits provided under the Staff Scheme.  Mr Gray says he should now receive the final salary benefits he would have received if the transfer had gone ahead smoothly.

30. Mr Gray also submits that even if Prudential’s letter of 25 November 1997 never arrived, it was unacceptable for Aon not to follow up their original request to Prudential.  If Aon had followed up their original request, there was a “distinct possibility” that the transfer would have taken place before 31 March 1998.

31. Mr Gray also submits that the Transfer Request Form he filled out was, so far as he was aware, all that he needed to do to arrange a transfer.  He therefore says that the onus was on Aon to keep him up to date about the progress of the transfer.  In effect, Mr Gray is saying that it is unfair for Aon and the Staff Scheme Trustees to blame him for not completing the necessary forms to authorise a transfer.  Mr Gray adds that it was unacceptable that he was not told that he needed to re-apply to the 1998 Scheme Trustees for a transfer of benefits after 31 March 1998.

32. Mr Gray says that the blame for the non-transfer of benefits rests with Aon.  But he also submits that the Staff Scheme Trustees are responsible for the overall running of the Staff Scheme, so they bear the ultimate responsibility for what went wrong.  Mr Gray also claims compensation for distress and inconvenience caused by the mishandling of his transfer into the Staff Scheme.

The Respondents’ submissions

33. The Respondents submit that the Transfer Request Form only authorised Aon to ask Prudential for information.  Mr Gray never authorised the Staff Scheme Trustees or Aon to arrange a transfer of benefits.

34. The Respondents submit that even if Aon had followed up the initial request made to Prudential, it is probable that a reminder letter would only have been sent by Aon in early 1998.  If Prudential had responded to the request in January 1998, it would have been “doubtful” whether it would have been possible to make a transfer from Prudential to the Staff Scheme before the Staff Scheme closed on 31 March 1998.

35. The Respondents submit that since Mr Gray knew that the Staff Scheme was being closed on 31 March 1998, the onus was on Mr Gray to take action in order to arrange a transfer of his PPP from Prudential to the 1998 Scheme.

Late supply of information
Mr Gray’s submission

36. Mr Gray submits that the 1998 Scheme Trustees were required by the 1991 Regulations to provide him with his early leaver options within two months of 31 March 2001.  He claims compensation for inconvenience suffered in pursuing his complaint.

The Respondents’ submission

37. The Respondents submit that Regulation 27A of the 1991 Regulations requires early leaver options to be sent within two months after the 1998 Scheme Trustees were notified that Mr Gray’s pensionable service had ceased, ie two months after 12 June 2001.  They say that Regulation 27A was satisfied by sending the early leaver options on 12 July 2001.

Dealing with Mr Gray’s complaint
Mr Gray’s submission
38. Mr Gray says that the failure of the Staff Scheme Trustees and the 1998 Scheme Trustees to deal adequately with his complaints is demonstrated by the factual errors contained in the first stage IDRP decision and the dismissive tone of the second stage IDRP decision.  He claims compensation for inconvenience suffered in pursuing his complaint.

The Respondent’s submission

39. The Respondents deny that there were factual errors in the first stage IDRP decision.  They also deny that the tone of the second stage decision was dismissive.  The Respondents say that there was minimum delay in dealing with Mr Gray’s concerns when he first complained in August 2000.

RESOLUTION OF DISPUTED FACTS

Handling of transfer benefits
40. I have no reason to doubt the honesty of any of the parties to this matter.  I accept that Aon did not receive Prudential’s letter of 25 November 1997.  I accept that the procedure for requesting a transfer of benefits into the Staff Scheme involved the two stages described above: hence the Transfer Request Form by itself was not enough.  Mr Gray would have been required to fill in other forms had he wished to proceed with the transfer.  But I am satisfied that due to the information given to him by his employer, Mr Gray thought that the Transfer Request Form was enough to arrange to the transfer.  I accept Mr Gray’s claims that he has suffered distress as a result of discovering that the transfer into the Staff Scheme had not gone ahead as he imagined.

Late supply of information
41. I accept that Aon was informed that Mr Gray had ceased pensionable service under the 1998 Scheme on 12 June 2001.  I am also satisfied that Aon sent Mr Gray his early leaver options on 12 July 2001, and re-sent them on 19 December 2001.  But I believe Mr Gray when he says that he did not receive either letter.  The only conclusion which seems likely is that the letters of 12 July 2001 and 19 December 2001 were lost in the post through no fault of the Respondents.

CONCLUSIONS

Handling of transfer benefits
42. Aon’s failure to follow up the request to Prudential dated 3 November 1997 was maladministration.  The failure is not excused by the fact that the Staff Scheme Trustees had decided to close the Staff Scheme with effect from 31 March 1998.  Even if Aon knew that the Staff Scheme was going to close, it was unreasonable for Aon simply to allow the request to Prudential to go unanswered.  If Aon had acted with reasonable care, it would have realised that it had not received a response to its letter of 3 November 1997.  The fact that Mr Gray would have needed to complete further documents in order for a transfer to go ahead does not excuse the failure to follow up the request to Prudential.

43. However, I agree with the Respondents’ submission that it would have taken Aon until early 1998 to follow up the request to Prudential.  I am satisfied that it would have been reasonable for Aon to wait that long before writing again to Prudential.  I accept the Respondents’ submission that even if Prudential had responded to a renewed request in January 1998, it would have been doubtful that a transfer could have been arranged before 31 March 1998.  I therefore find that even if Aon had acted with reasonable diligence, it would not have been possible to transfer Mr Gray’s PPP benefits into the Staff Scheme before it closed.  In other words, the maladministration did not cause the non-transfer of benefits into the Staff Scheme.

44. Furthermore, in my view, Mr Gray was mistaken in his belief that he would have benefited by transferring the value of his PPP benefits to the Staff Scheme.  I am confident that no professional adviser would recommend a transfer to benefits to the Staff Scheme in the knowledge that the Staff Scheme was to be closed to all members after 31 March 1998, as normally such a transfer to a closed final salary scheme would not have been one’s best financial interests.  

45. Therefore I am not satisfied that Mr Gray has suffered financial loss in consequence of Aon’s failure to follow up the request to Prudential.  In order to uphold a complaint, injustice must have been caused by maladministration.  I think that the only injustice suffered by Mr Gray is the distress caused to him by the legitimate sense of frustration he must have felt upon discovering Aon’s mishandling of the correspondence with Prudential.

46. In my view, the responsibility for the distress lies with Aon: it was Aon who failed to follow up the request made to Prudential.  Aon ought to pay compensation to Mr Gray for the distress caused.  The Staff Scheme Trustees are not liable because they lawfully delegated this aspect of the administration of the Staff Scheme to Aon.  I am satisfied that the Staff Scheme Trustees appointed Aon in good faith and that the Staff Scheme Trustees are not guilty of wilful default.  Therefore the Staff Scheme Trustees are not liable for Aon’s default under the Trustee Act 1925 (see paragraph 6 above).

47. I also find that it was wholly unacceptable that Mr Gray was not told by Aon that, owing to the non-transfer into the Staff Scheme, he needed to re-apply to the 1998 Scheme Trustees if he wanted a transfer to go ahead.  No explanation has been offered as to why Mr Gray “fell through the net”.  It is no excuse for Aon to say that Mr Gray knew in general terms that he had to apply to the 1998 Scheme Trustees in order to make a transfer: until Mr Gray had been told that the transfer into the Staff Scheme had failed, he would not have known that he needed to make the application.

48. However, I am not satisfied that Mr Gray has suffered financial loss in consequence of Aon’s failure to inform him that he needed to re-apply to the 1998 Scheme Trustees, for two reasons.  First, there is no evidence that Mr Gray would have transferred his PPP benefits into the 1998 Scheme if he had known that the transfer into the Staff Scheme had failed.  Secondly, there is no evidence that Mr Gray is worse off because of the non-transfer of his PPP benefits into the 1998 Scheme.  Indeed, Mr Gray’s PPP benefits continued to accrue investment bonuses whilst they remained invested with Prudential.

49. Mr Gray suffered distress on discovering that no transfer had taken place since he had not been told to re-apply to the 1998 Scheme Trustees.  However, I think that distress overlaps with the distress which I have already found in paragraph 45 above.  I uphold the First Matter against Aon.

Late supply of information
50. It is clear from the wording of Regulation 27A(1)(a) of the 1991 Regulations that the two month maximum period for furnishing Mr Gray with his early leaver options began on 12 June 2001, when the 1998 Scheme Trustees were informed via Aon that he had left pensionable service under the 1998 Scheme.  So the 1998 Scheme Trustees had until 12 August 2001 at the latest to comply with Regulation 27A.

51. Since I have already found that the early leaver options were sent to Mr Gray on 12 June 2001, but were lost in the post, I am satisfied that the 1998 Scheme Trustees and Aon properly discharged the obligation to provide information under Regulation 27A and in accordance with Section 10 of the Disclosure Regulations (see paragraph 5 above).

52. Mr Gray has argued that the 1998 Scheme Trustees ought to have re-sent the options when he made his first stage IDRP complaint.  However, I am satisfied that it was reasonable for the 1998 Scheme Trustees to wait until the first stage IDRP decision before deciding whether to re-send the options.  Given that the first stage adjudicator thought that the 1998 Scheme Trustees were not in breach of the obligation to provide the options, I think it was reasonable that the options were not sent after the first stage IDRP decision.  When Mr Gray made it clear in his second stage IDRP complaint that he had still not received the options, the 1998 Scheme Trustees arranged for them to be sent on 19 December 2001.  In my view, that was a reasonable response.  It is of course most unfortunate that the letter of 19 December 2001 was also lost in the post.  I do not uphold the Second Matter.

Dealing with Mr Gray’s complaint
53. Whilst the first stage IDRP letter is somewhat brief, I see no cause for criticism It cannot be said that Ms Mitchenson has acted unreasonably or unfairly.  Her decision was made within the relevant time limits.  She was entitled to reach the conclusions she reached.  The IDRP of the Staff Scheme and the 1998 Scheme provided an appeal from the decision of Ms Mitchenson.  Therefore Mr Gray was given a fair opportunity to challenge the first stage decisions, which he in fact did.  Thus, in my view, the first stage of the IDRP was properly carried out.

54. The second stage IDRP decision is somewhat terse.  However, the Staff Scheme Trustees and the 1998 Scheme Trustees’ reasons for upholding the first stage decision are intelligible, and the decision letter is courteous in tone.  I do not accept that it is dismissive.  It is true that it does not deal specifically with Mr Gray’s new assertion that the first stage decision was superficial and factually inaccurate, and I have some sympathy with Mr Gray if he felt that one of his complaints had been overlooked, however, given that the first stage decision was upheld, it is in my view implicit in the second stage decision that the Staff Scheme Trustees and the 1998 Scheme Trustees did not accept Mr Gray’s claim that his complaints had not been properly addressed.  I do not uphold the Third Matter.

DIRECTIONS

55. I direct that, forthwith, Aon shall pay to Mr Gray the sum of £150 as appropriate redress for the non-financial injustice caused by its maladministration as identified in paragraph 45 above.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

27 August 2003
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